# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

#### SESSION OF 1859.

силь	i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	AGE.
55.	An act relating to the annual school returns and the distribution of the state school funds,	69
56.	An act to enable cities and towns to procure the writing and publication of the histories of the same,	70
57.	An act to amend the act entitled "an act to establish a municipal court in" the city of Portland," approved February twentieth, eighteen hundred and	,,
	fifty-six,	70
58.	An act for the protection of buoys and beacons,	71
	An act additional to chapter seventy-one of the revised statutes relating to	
	sales of real estate by executors, administrators and guardians,	71
	An act in relation to powers of notaries public,	72
61.	An act to amend section thirty-four of chapter seventy-six of the revised	
	statutes, relating to adjournment of sales by officers in certain cases,	72
	An act to provide for recording discharges of attachment on real estate,	73
	An act to punish for intoxication,	74
	An act regulating actions of foreign attachment,	75
65.	An act to amend the fifty-second section of the fortieth chapter of the revised	
	statutes, relating to fish in ponds in Kennebec and Somerset counties,	75
66.	An act to change the time of holding a term of the supreme judicial court	
	for the county of Androscoggin,	76
	An act relating to insurance companies,	76
	An act to provide for the commutation of the sentence of certain persons,	77
	An act relating to the admission of attorneys at law to practice,	77
	An act relative to the time of making official reports,	78
	An act relating to the branding of lime,	78
72.	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Aroostook,	78
73.	An act additional to chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes relating to	
_,	practice in courts,	79
74.	An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes relating to attachment of property,	79
75	An act to amend section twenty-one of chapter eighty-three of the revised	10
10.	statutes, relating to certifying copies of judgments rendered by justices of	00
HO	the peace,	80
76.	An act to amend chapter forty-six of the revised statutes, relating to en-	00
w H	forcing executions against stockholders of corporations,	80
77.	An act additional to chapter twelve of the revised statutes, relating to recording deeds of lots in burial grounds,	81
70	and the second s	01
78.	An act to amend chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, respecting the law of the road,	81
70	· ·	. 91
79.	An act to prevent abuses of the statute, relating to the testimony of parties to suits at law,	81
80.	An act to ameed section eight, chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes,	
	relating to powers of county commissioners in respect to county jails,	*8 <b>2</b>

### CONTENTS.

HAL	<b>'•</b>	PAGE.
81.	An act to establish the compensation of the county commissioners for the county of Cumberland,	82
82,	An act to establish the compensation of the clerk of the judicial courts for the county of Cumberland,	83
00		
	An act concerning prisoners and debtors in the county of Somerset,	84
	An act respecting the compensation of registers of probate in certain cases,	85
85.	An act additional to chapter twelve of the revised statutes, relating to par-	
	ishes,	85
	An act additional to chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes,	86
	An act concerning allowances to widows,	86
88.	An act to change the place of holding the January term of the supreme judicial court in the county of York,	87
89.	An aot additional to chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes, relating to	
	trustee process,	88
90.	An act relating to prisoners in the county of Sagadahoc,	88
91.	An act to encourage manufactures,	88
92.	An act providing for the distribution of the annual school blanks and regis-	
	ters,	89
93.	An act to amend chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to	
	banks and banking,	89
94.	An act in relation to reviews,	90
	An act in relation to the auditing and settlement of accounts and claims	
	against the state,	91
96.	An act giving further remedy against attorneys,	91
	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Pis-	
	cataquis,	93
98.	An act to define the liability of mill owners,	- 93
	An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes,	94
	An act additional to chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to	~~
100,	banks and banking,	94
101	An act relating to drainage,	95
	An act in relation to the competency of witnesses,	96
	An act to amend the thirty-sixth section of chapter eighteen of the revised	
100.		97
104	statutes, relating to ways,	97
	An act relating to witnesses and evidence,	98
	An act in relation to elections in cities,  An act to amend chapter four of the revised statutes, in relation to elections	
100,		98
105	and plantations organized for election purposes,	
	An act to suspend the powers and duties of the inspectors of the state prison,	
Tno	An act to change the time of holding the April term of the supreme judicial	99
100	court for the county of York,	99
	An act to regulate the fisheries in the Kennebec river,	
110.	An act additional to chapter seventy-one of the revised statutes, relating to	100
	reporter of the judicial decisions,	
	An act to amend chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes,	100
	An act additional to chapter seventy of the revised statutes, concerning assignments,	100
113.	An act to amend chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, concerning em-	
	bezzlement of property of deceased persons,	102
	An act relating to attachment of mortgaged personal property,	102
115.	An act authorizing judges of probate to appoint commissioners in certain cases,	103
116.	An act relating to the reform school,	104
	An act to regulate the compensation of members of the senate and house of	£
	representatives,  An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised statutes,	105
- 10.	relating to the relief of poor debtors,	106

P.	PAGE.
An act to aid the Aroostook Railroad Company, increase the value and pro-	
mote the sale and settlement of the public lands,	107
An act to amend section first of chapter seventy-four of the revised statutes,	
relating to the attestation of wills,	111
An act to amend chapter seventy-nine of the revised statutes, relating to the	
admission of attorneys at law to practice,	112
An act in relation to the state valuation,	113
An act prescribing the time when notice shall be given upon petitions for	
special legislation,	114
An act to amend chapter one hundred and fourteen of the revised statutes,	
relating to duties payable by certain public officers,	115
	An act to aid the Aroostook Railroad Company, increase the value and promote the sale and settlement of the public lands,  An act to amend section first of chapter seventy-four of the revised statutes, relating to the attestation of wills,  An act to amend chapter seventy-nine of the revised statutes, relating to the admission of atterneys at law to practice,  An act in relation to the state valuation,  An act prescribing the time when notice shall be given upon petitions for special legislation,  An act to amend chapter one hundred and fourteen of the revised statutes,

### CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

#### SESSION OF 1859.

СНАЕ	· ,	PAGE.
251.	An act to enable the inhabitants of Camden, if they shall so determine, to	
	purchase two hundred copies of Locke's history of said town,	237
252.	An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Portland	
	Union Railway,	238
253.	An act to incorporate the Oxford Mining Company,	238
254.	An act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Company,	239
255.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Bangor Mutual Fire Insur-	
	anee Company,	239
256.	An act to make valid the doings of school district number fourteen in the	
	town of Troy,	240
257.	An act to amend the charter of the Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company,	$^{241}$
258.	An act to protect and encourage the artificial breeding of fish,	242
259.	An act to incorporate the Mercantile Bank,	243
260.	An act to incorporate the Somesville Manufacturing Company,	243
261.	An act to incorporate the Saccarappa Gas Light Company,	244
262.	An act granting additional powers to the receivers of the Grocers' Bank,	245
263.	An act to incorporate the officers and members of Jerusalem Royal Arch	
	Chapter,	246
264.	An act to incorporate the officers and members of Mariners' Lodge,	246
265.	An act giving the privilege of legitimacy to Charles A. French,	247
266.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Falmouth Mutual	
	Fire Insurance Company,"	247
267.	An act to annex to the town of Bradley the gore lying south of the same,	247
268.	An act to incorporate the Otisfield Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	248
269.	An act to incorporate the Readfield Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	248
270.	An act to incorporate the Windham Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	$^{249}$
271.	An act to incorporate the Portland Kerosene Oil Company,	250
272.	An act to set off a part of the town of Danville and annex the same to the	
	town of Auburn,	251
	An act to incorporate the Belfast Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	252
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	253
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the American Bank at Hallowell,	254
276.	An act to annex the town of Scaville to the towns of Mount Desert and Tre-	
	mont,	254
277.	An act authorizing the removal and repair of the Methodist meeting-house	
	at Wilton Upper Mills,	255
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Ticonic Bank,	256
279.	An act to set off a lot of land from the town of Columbia and annex the	
•••	same to the town of Centerville,	256
280.	An act giving additional power to the Lincoln Mutual Fire Insurance Com-	0-1-
001	pany,	257
28I.	An act to define intelligibly the division line between the towns of Winthrop	0
	and Wayne,	257

ĩx

CHAF	<b>'</b>	PAGE.
282.	An act to incorporate the Vienna Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	258
283,	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	258
284.	An act to empower the collector of Dexter to collect school district tax in	
	district number nino, composed of parts of Dexter and Garland,	260
285.	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Purgatory ponds in the	
	towns of Litchfield and Monmouth,	261
286.	An act authorizing the extending of wharves into tide waters at Brewer,	<b>261</b>
287.	An act to incorporate the Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	262
288.	An act to incorporate the Wawenock Bank,	263
289.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Veazie Bank,	263
290.	An act to prescribe the time of electing assessors in the city of Calais,	264
291.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of West Gardiner Academy,	264
292.	An act explanatory of an act incorporating the town of Somerville,	265
293.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Lowell Bank,"	265
294.	An act to authorize Timothy Lane of Vinalhavon, in the county of Waldo,	
	to ereot a free bridge over tide waters from Lane's island to Vinalhaven,	265
295.	An act to incorporate the Canaan Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	266
296.	An act to incorporate the Wilton Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	267
297.	An act to incorporate the Hope Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	267
298.	An act to extend the time for filing locations and for constructing the York	
	and Cumberland Railroad,	268
299.	An act to incorporate the Aroostook and St. Andrews Branch Railroad Com-	
	pany,	269
300.	An act to amend an act, additional to an act, incorporating the Proprietors	
	of the Gardiner and Pittston Bridgo,	272
301.	An act to set off certain territory from the town of Paris and annex tho	
	same to the town of Norway,	273
302.	An act authorizing the sale of the Baptist meeting-house and lot in the town	
	of Ellsworth,	273
303.	An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Bridge Company,	274
304.	An act in relation to weirs below low water mark in Soward's bay in Lubec,	
	Washington county,	275
305.	An act to incorporate the Campbell's Cove Free Bridge Company,	276
306.	An act relating to the collection of taxes in Phipsburg,	277
307.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Webster Association of Frye-	
	burg Academy,"	277
308.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Long Reach Bauk,	278
309.	An act giving additional power to the Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance	
	Company,	278
310.	An act giving additional power to the Thomaston Mutual Fire Insurance	
	Company,	278
311.	An act to incorporate the Free Meeting House Society in Madison,	279
	Au act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Megunticook Water Works,	279
313.	An act to incorporate the Penobscot Leather Manufacturing Company,	280
314.	An act to annex Gray surplus and the gore on the capo between Raymond	
	and Standish, to the town of Raymond,	280
315.	An act to amend au act to authorize the raising a fund for the support of	
	public schools in the town of Warren in the county of Lincoln,	281
	An act to incorporate the International Bank,	281
317.	An act to amend chapter three hundred and twenty of the special laws of	
	Maine, relating to the destruction of fish in East Machias waters,	282
318.	An act to incorporate the Franklin Bank,	282
319.	An act to incorporate the Westbrook Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	283
320.	An act to provide for the collection of assessments made upon the members	
	of the "Rockland Lime Rock Company," the "Tillson and Ulmer Lime	
	Rock Company," and the "White Lime Rock Company,"	284

онар.		PAGE.
321.	An act to authorize John P. Carter to extend a wharf into tide waters in Sedgwick,	285
322.	An act to incorporate the Skitticook Dam Company,	285
	An act to increase the capital stock of the Sandy River Bank,	286
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Bryant's Pond High School,	287
	An act to incorporate the Poland Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	287
	An act to reduce the capital stock, and to amend the charter of the Northern	20,
	Bank,	288
021.	An act to repeal an act amending the charter of the Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company,	289
290	An act to incorporate the Portland Five Cents Savings Institution,	289
	An act to incorporate the Gray Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	290
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	An act to make valid the doings at the annual town meeting in Peru,	291
•	An act authorizing the inhabitants of the town of Ripley to purchase and hold certain real estate,	291
332.	An act to amend an act cutitled an act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Hallowell and Chelsea Bridge Company,	292
333.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act additional to an act to incorporate	
	the Maine State Seminary,"	292
334.	An act to repeal an act, approved March twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, entitled "an act to create and establish the office of auditor in	
	the county of Cumberland,"	293
335.	An act to incorporate the Gardiner Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	293
336 A	An act to incorporate the Camden Bank,	294
337.	An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, amounting to two hundred thousand, nine hundred	
	nineteen dollars thirty cents,	294
338.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Harpswell Academy,	314
339.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Machias Log	
	Driving Company,"	315
340.	An act to make valid the proceedings of Drew and Webster plantations,	315
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	316
	An act additional to "an act creating the Norway Village Corporation,"	316
	An act to set off a part of the town of Alexander and annex the same to Crawford,	317
3.1.1	An act to set off certain territory from the town of Leeds and annex the	
0111	same to the town of Wayne,	317
9.15	An act to set off certain described lands owned by Orren Irish, from the town	02.
OTO:	of Canton and annex the same to Peru,	318
216	An act to incorporate the Bangor Kerosene Oil Company,	318
	An act to incorporate the Benton Bridge Company,	319
941. 910	An act to incorporate the Boston and Maine Granite, Slate and Lumbering	0.0
340.		320
0.10	Company, An act to make valid the doings of the town of Fairfield,	321
348	An act to enable the town of Cumherland to accept the bequests made to	021
330, .	said town by the late Eliphalet Greely in his last will, and to carry out the purposes thereof,	321
351	An act relating to the sale and forfeiture of real estate of non-residents	
JU1	and persons unknown for non-payment of taxes in the town of Kingsbury	000
	in the county of Piscataquis,	322
352.	An act additional concerning the Kennebec Log Driving Company,	3 2 <b>3</b>
	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Lovewell's pond, Kezer pond, Charles' pond, Pleasant pond and Clay pond,	324
354	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Garvin pond, and so	
	much of the Great East pond and Horn pond as lies in the town of Acton	
	and state of Maine	325

CHAP.	PAGE.
355. An act for furnishing pure fresh water at Gotchell's corner,	325
356. An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Gas Light Company,	326
357. An act to incorporate the town of Presque Isle,	327
358. An act additional to an act to increase the capital stock of the Long Rea	oh
Bank, approved March twenty-second, in the year of our Lord one thousa:	nd
eight hundred and fifty-nine,	3 28
359. An act to establish a municipal court in the town of Lewiston in t	he ·
county of Androscoggin,	328
360. An act to incorporate the Maine State Society for improving horses,	331
361. An act to amend an act entitled an act to reduce the capital stock, and	to
amend the charter of the Northern Bank, approved March twenty-nint	h,
eighteen hundred and fifty-nine,	332
362. An act to incorporate the Portland Turnverein,	332
363. An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid in the construction of t	he
Aroostook Railroad,	333
364. An act to incorporate the town of Maysville,	337
365. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	338
366. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	340
367. An act to incorporate the town of Lyndon,	3.41

### CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

#### SESSION OF 1859.

<b>СНА</b> Р	o.	PAGE.
211.	Resolve for the payment of the funeral expenses of Andrews Dyer late a	
	member of the house of representatives,	249
212.	Resolve authorizing the payment of the sum of ten thousand dollars to the	
	Trustees of the Maine State Seminary,	249
213.	Resolve in favor of Peol Tomah,	250
214.	Resolve in favor of Mitchell Francis and Selmo Francis,	250
215.	Resolve authorizing a book case and cabinet to be constructed in the agri-	
	cultural room in the state house,	251
216.	Resolve in favor of Emma Sweeny,	251
217.	Resolve providing for the distribution of the fifth annual report of the super-	
	intendent of common schools,	251
218.	Resolves in favor of low rates of letter postage,	251
219.	Resolve in favor of Marcus R. Keep,	252
220.	Resolve in favor of the Insane hospital,	252
221.	Resolve in favor of Newall Saul and others, Penobscot Indians,	253
222.	Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt,	253
223.	Resolve in favor of the committee on state prison,	254
224.	Resolve in favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female Collegiate	
	Institute,	254
225.	Resolve in favor of John Neptune,	255
226.	Resolve in favor of John M. Wilson,	255
227.	Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school,	255
228.	Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary,	255
229.	Resolve providing for the payment of roll of accounts number thirty-nine,	260
230.	Resolve in favor of Abigail Van Meter,	260
231.	Resolves providing for the collection of securities in the land office due the	
	state,	261
232.	Resolves in favor of the training and teaching indigent idiotic children,	262
233.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar,	262
	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians,	262
	Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Dunlap,	263
	Resolve in favor of John Allen and J. Augustus Allen,	263
237.	Resolve in favor of Justus Grey,	263
238.	Resolve in favor of Baker Weston and Ambrose Arnold,	264
239.	Resolve to promote the education of the Ponobscot Indians,	264
240.	Resolve regulating the leasing of shores of islands belonging to Penobscot Indians,	264
241.	Resolve in favor of Ira B. Delano,	265
	Resolve establishing a salary for the agent of the Penobscot Indians,	265
	Resolve authorizing the sale of certain lots of land in the county of Aroos-	
,	took, which were formerly mortgaged to the state,	265
244.	Resolve relating to certain polls and the state valuation of the town of Dan-	
	ville,	266
	•	

CRVL	<b>),</b>	PAGE.
245.	Resolve in favor of Arvida Hayford,	266
246.	Resolve in favor of Charles Welch,	267
247.	Resolve in favor of Abel D. Tyler and Albion Jones,	267
<b>24</b> 8.	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians,	267
249.	Resolve in favor of William M. Jordan,	268
250.	Resolve in favor of Penobscot Indians attending school in town of Green-	
	bush,	268
251.	Resolve in favor of Hiram Knowlton,	269
252.	Resolve relating to county estimates,	269
253.	Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Virgin's Digest of	
	the Maine Report,	269
254.	Resolve to facilitate the opening of a road to Mount Katahdin,	270
255.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots in township num-	
	ber four range two north of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase,	270
256.	Resolve in favor of Walker Darling,	271
257.	Resolves in relation to the share of Maine of the Massachusetts militia	
	claims against the government of the United States,	271
258.	Resolve in favor of Thomas Webb,	271
259.	Resolve in favor of sundry persons for guarding jail of Cumberland county	
	in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six,	272
260.	Resolve in aid of the school fund for the town of Littleton,	272
261.	Resolve in favor of Presque Isle academy,	272
262.	Resolve in favor of John Patten,	273
263.	Resolve in favor of appointing a fish commissioner,	273
264.	Resolve in favor of Hecter Sutherland,	273
265.	Resolve in favor of John McClusky,	274
266.	Resolve in favor of Silas P. Somes,	274
267.	Resolve in favor of John F. Stevens,	274
268.	Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians,	275
269.	Resolve providing for the erection of a gun-house in Kittery,	275
270.	Resolves in relation to the state prison,	275
271.	Resolve to extend the provisions of a resolve approved March twenty-seventh	,
	eighteen hundred fifty-eight, entitled a "resolve in favor of the East Main	•
	Conference Seminary,"	277
272.	Resolve in favor of the town of Blanchard,	277
273.	Resolve in relation to the share of Maine of the Massachusetts militia claim	
	against the government of the United States,	278
274.	Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the secre-	
	tary of state,	278
275.	Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-nine,	281
276.	Resolve in relation to the state prison,	281
	Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant,	281
	Resolve in favor of Washington Gilbert,	281
279.	Resolve in aid of bridges on the road leading from Lily bay to Chesuncook	
	lake,	282
	Resolve in aid of the road leading from Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills,	282
	Resolve in favor of the Maine Medical School,	282
	Resolve in favor of Elijah L. Hamlin,	283
	Resolve in aid of the road from Salem to south branch of Dead river,	283
	Resolve for the support of schools in Madawaska plantation,	283
	Resolve in aid of the road from the north line of Moscow to the Canada line,	
286.	Resolve extending the time given in resolve approved March fifteenth, eight-	
	een hundred and fifty-eight, for building mills in township number five,	
227	range thirteen, in the county of Piscataquis,	284
	Resolve for the repair of the road in Indian township,	284
	Resolve locating and designating certain townships for settlement,	284

#### CONTENTS.

CHAP	•	PAGE
290.	Resolve in aid of building a bridge over the Passadumkeag river in town-	
	ship number one, north division, in the county of Penobscot,	285
291.	Resolves relating to slavery,	28€
292.	Resolves to provide for a state valuation,	287
293.	Resolvo on the pay roll of the house,	295
294.	Resolve on the pay roll of the Senate,	297
295.	Resolve in favor of James G. Blaine,	298
296.	Resolve additional to the pay roll of the house and senate,	298
297.	Resolve for the publication of the Aroostook railroad bill,	298
298.	Resolve in favor of Benjamin A. Gilbreth,	298
299.	Resolve relating to Theodore S. Brown, an inmate of the insane hospital,	299
300.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain blocks of land in town-	
	ships selected for settlement,	299
301.	Resolve additional to the resolve on the pay roll of the senate and of the	
	house of representatives,	299
302.	Resolve in favor of Warren Peroival,	300
303.	Resolve in favor of Marcellus L. Foster,	300
304.	Resolve in favor of the Portland Society of Natural History,	300
	<del></del>	
	Governor Morrill's Address,	303
	" Messages,	315
	Civil Government of Maine.	317